

### **Order on IA U/Sec.151 of CPC**

The Dhr has filed this application U/Sec. 151 of CPC and sought to give police protection to the Bailiff at the time of executing delivery warrant of possession of the suit property in favour of the Dhr.

The Dhr has sworn to an affidavit in support of IA and stated that the special Bailiff went to suit house and the house holders are obstructing the Bailiff from executing the warrant. Hence, prays to allow the I.A.

The Jdrs are absent.

Perused the records. Heard arguments.

The order sheet reveals that this court passed orders for delivery of possession of the properties on 03.05.2025. The Dhr has stated that the Jdrs are obstructing the Bailiff to handover possession of the suit house. The Bailiff has also filed his report stating that the Jdrs are obstructing him from executing the warrant. Therefore, in order to ensure execution of the decree passed by this court it is just and necessary to direct the jurisdictional police to give protection to the Bailiff at the time of execution of delivery warrant of possession. Hence, the following;

**ORDER**

The application filed by the Dhr U/Sec.151 of CPC is hereby allowed.

Office to reissue warrant of delivery of possession of the portions of the suit item No.6 and 7 houses in favour of Dhr through special Bailiff.

Office to issue intimation to SHO Sedam police station calling upon him to give protection to the Bailiff at the time of executing the warrant as and when asked by the Bailiff.

For await report 04.04.2026.

**Senior Civil Judge & JMFC, Sedam.**